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JANU ARY 31 1961 

MR . LE CANH XuvtN 
30 GAAi DI AVENU 
NtWARK 12, New JERS£v 

OtAR MR. XuvEN: 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR l,.ET TtR . I HOPE TO HAVE TH E OPPORTUN ITV OF SEE I N"G YOU 

SOMtT I ME BEF'ORE THE END OF' TH I S MONTH If" AT AL L POSS IBLE . I SHALL BE 

\,.EAVING f'OR BRAZI L SOM.E:TIME l.N THE L ATTER PART Of' JANUARY, HENCE f AM 

ALSO ANXIOUS TO HAVE A MEETING WITH YOU . 

CoRDIALt;. Y, 

RUBEN V. AUSTIN 
Ass I ST ANT DtAN 

RVA:sr 

JANUARY 3, 1961

MR. LE CANH XUYEN
30 GARIBALD AVENUE
NEWARK 12, NEW JERSEY

DEAR MR. XUYEN:

THANK YOU FOR YOUR LETTER. I HOPE TO HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY OF SEEING YOU
SOMETIME BEFORE THE END OF THIS MONTH IF AT ALL POSSIBLE. I SHALL BE
LEAVING FOR BRAZIL SOMETIME IN THE LATTER PART OF JANUARY, HENCE I AM
ALSO ANXIOUS TO HAVE A MEETING WITH YOU.

CORDIALLY,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:SF

LDM



Le Canh Xuyen 
30 Garibaldi Ave 
Newark 12, N.J • 

Mr. Ruben V. Austin 
Assistant Dean 
Office of the Dean 
College of Business and Public Service 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing , Michigan. 

Dear Mr. Austin: 

Thank you very much for your letter and telegram inform­
ing me about the scholarship. I am very glad that after 
a long period of waiting (nearly two years), favo~able 
action has finally been taken. 

I am very anxious to see you and discuss with you a few 
additional matters. Please let me know when it will be 
convenient for pou to do so. 

Thank you and the MSUG at Saigon for making efforts to 
change the date of the arrete. 

I am looking forward to meeting you. Meanwhile, I wish 
you a Happy New Year. 

Respectfully yours J 

• 

Le Canh Xuyen
30 Garibaldi Ave
Newark 12, N. J.

Mr. Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean
Office of the Dean
College of Business and Public Service
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan.

Dear Mr. Austin :

Thank you very much for your letter and telegram inform-
ing me about the scholarship. I am very glad that after
a long period of waiting (nearly two years), favorable
action has finally been taken.

I am very anxious to see you and discuss with you a few
additional matters. Please let me know when it will be
convenient for you to do so.

Thank you and the MSUG at Saigon for making efforts to
change the date of the arrete.

I am looking forward to meeting you. Meanwhile, I wish
you a Happy New Year.

Respectfully yours,

C. Cant

Kaypy

to LDM

thermo



JANUA RY 20, 1961 

MR. LE CANH XUYEN 
30 GARlBALDI AVENUE 

NEW ARK 12, NE W JE RSE Y 

DEAR MR. XUYEN: 

OUR MEETING LA ST S UND AY, I AM SUR E, WIL L PROVE VERY HELPF UL IN CLARIF YING 
MAN Y OF THE QUESTIONS YOU HAVE POSED. FOR THE RECORD, I SHOULD L IKE TO 
REVIEW SOME Of YOUR QUERIES AND MY 11 REACTIONs" AND POSSIBLE ANSWERS. You 
SHOULD BE AWARE THAT WHATEVER ANSWERS I GAVE WERE SIMPLY EXP LORATORY AND 

SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS FIN AL ANO/OR OFFICIAL. 

I . You INQUIRED CONCERNING THE REQUEST OR REQUIR EMENT TH AT YOU FINISH A 
MINOR IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION, WHICH YOU SAID HAD BEEN SUGGESTED IN 
SOME Of THE PRELIMINARY INTERVIEWS OVER TWO ~ EARS AGO. MY ANSWER WAS 
THAT IT WOUL D BE DESIRABL E, IF PO SSIBLE, FOR YOU TO AT TEM PT TO OBT AI N 

A MI NOR IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION OR ITS EQUIVA LENT--THIS SUGGESTION 
IS MAO E IN LIGHT OF THE L ENGTH OF TIME THA T HAS ELA PSE D SINCE YOUR 

FIRST APPLICATION ( 1958?) AND IN VIEW Of THE STATE Of ~ROGRESS or 
YOUR WORK IN ECONOMICS. f AM SURE YOU CONSIDER THE S UC CESSFUL COM­
PLETION OF YOUR DE GREE AN I MPORTANT ITEM AT THIS POINT, AND, If THERE 

IS ANY L EEWAY IN YOUR PROGRAM, NATURALL Y, STRENGTH ENING THIS f UNDA­

MtNTA L AREA SHOULD ALSO BE I MPORTAN T. You INFORMED ME YOU HAV E HAD 
EXTENSIVE WORK NOW IN PUBL IC FIN ANCE AND ECONOMICS AND GOVERNMENT. 
I T IS MY OPINION THA T THESE MIGHT BE CONSIDERED AS PART Of THE MINOR 
IN PU BLIC AOMINISTRA !ON OR ITS EQUIVA LENT . You ALSO STATED TH AT 
THE DEPARTM ENT Of ECONOMICS AT COLUMBIA DOE S NOT HAVE MA JOR S AND 
MI NORS, BUT RATHER REQUIRES f l VE OR SIX AREAS. THIS BEING THE CASE, 

PERHAPS ONE Of YOUR AREAS OUTSI DE ECONOMICS MIGHT INCLUOCPU BLI C AD­

MINISTRATION CO URSES, 

2. You S TATE D YOUR CO NCE RN OVER THE NEED AT THE PRESENT TI ME TO CER T I F Y 
IN STATISTICS IN ORDER TO FULFILLE ONE Of THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE 
PH .0. AND ALSO HOW VOU COULD BEST DEVOTE YOUR TIME IN THE NE XT FEW 
WEEKS OR MONTHS. You MAY RECALL I STATED THA T THE REQ UIR EME NTS 

S HO ULD BE MET AS SOON AS PO SS IBLE AND THA T, GIVEN ANY F LEXIBI L IT Y 

IN YOUR PROGRAM, YOU SHOULD MAKE EVER Y ATTEMPT TO GET THIS HURDLE 

CUT Of THE WAY. 

3. ON THE QUESTION REGARDING B I OGRAPHICA L iNFORMATION REQU I RED BY ICA, 
WE ARE ENC LOSING A BLA NK F OR YOU TO F I LL OUT AND RETURN TO THI S 

OFFICE. 

JCH

JANUARY 20, 1961

MR. LE CANH XUYEN
30 GARIBALDI AVENUE
NEWARK 12, NEW JERSEY

DEAR MR. XUYEN:

OUR MEETING LAST SUNDAY, I AM SURE, WILL PROVE VERY HELPFUL IN CLARIFYING
MANY OF THE QUESTIONS YOU HAVE POSED. FOR THE RECORD, I SHOULD LIKE TO
REVIEW SOME OF YOUR QUERIES AND MY "REACTIONS" AND POSSIBLE ANSWERS. You
SHOULD BE AWARE THAT WHATEVER ANSWERS I GAVE WERE SIMPLY EXPLORATORY AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS FINAL AND/OR OFFICIAL.

1. You INQUIRED CONCERNING THE REQUEST OR REQUIREMENT THAT YOU FINISH A
MINOR IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION, WHICH YOU SAID HAD BEEN SUGGESTED IN
SOME OF THE PRELIMINARY INTERVIEWS OVER TWO YEARS AGO. MY ANSWER WAS
THAT IT WOULD BE DESIRABLE, IF POSSIBLE, FOR YOU TO ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN
A MINOR IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION OR ITS EQUIVALENT--THIS SUGGESTION
IS MADE IN LIGHT OF THE LENGTH OF TIME THAT HAS ELAPSED SINCE YOUR
FIRST APPLICATION (19583) AND IN VIEW OF THE STATE OF PROGRESS OF
YOUR WORK IN ECONOMICS. I AM SURE YOU CONSIDER THE SUCCESSFUL COM-
PLETION OF YOUR DEGREE AN IMPORTANT ITEM AT THIS POINT, AND, IF THERE
IS ANY LEEWAY IN YOUR PROGRAM, NATURALLY, STRENGTHENING THIS FUNDA-
MENTAL AREA SHOULD ALSO BE IMPORTANT. You INFORMED ME YOU HAVE HAD
EXTENSIVE WORK NOW IN PUBLIC FINANCE AND ECONOMICS AND GOVERNMENT.
IT IS MY OPINION THAT THESE MIGHT BE CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE MINOR
IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION OR ITS EQUIVALENT. You ALSO STATED THAT
THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS AT COLUMBIA DOES NOT HAVE MAJORS AND

MINORS, BUT RATHER REQUIRES FIVE OR SIX AREAS. THIS BEING THE CASE,
PERHAPS ONE OF YOUR AREAS OUTSIDE ECONOMICS MIGHT INCLUDEPUBLIC AD-
MINISTRATION COURSES.

2. You STATED YOUR CONCERN OVER THE NEED AT THE PRESENT TIME TO CERTIFY
IN STATISTICS IN ORDER TO FULFILLE ONE OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
PH.D. AND ALSO HOW YOU COULD BEST DEVOTE YOUR TIME IN THE NEXT FEW
WEEKS OR MONTHS. You MAY RECALL I STATED THAT THE REQUIREMENTS
SHOULD BE MET AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AND THAT, GIVEN ANY FLEXIBILITY
IN YOUR PROGRAM, YOU SHOULD MAKE EVERY ATTEMPT TO GET THIS HURDLE
OUT OF THE WAY.

ON THE QUESTION REGARDING BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY ICA,3.
WE ARE ENCLOSING A BLANK FOR YOU TO FILL OUT AND RETURN TO THIS
OFFICE.



MR. LE CANH XUYEN 
PAGE 2 
JANUARY 20, 1961 

(4) You INQUIRED HOW LONG YOUR PERIOO Of TRAINING UNDER THE PH.0. PARTICIPANT 
PROGRA~ wouio 8E. FRANKLY, THIS IS A POINT TH AT DOES NEED CLARIFICATION; 
I ASSUME THAT, SINCE YOU STILL HAVE REQUIREMENTS TO MEET ON YOUR COURSE 
WORK--AS WEL L AS PRELIMINARY EXAMINATIONS, ETC,--THIS MAY TAKE A YEAR, 
PLUS THE NECESSARY TIME roR WRITING A DISSERTATION. A POINT WE ALSO WI LL 
CLARIFY IS WHETHER PAYMENT OF PER 01£M BEGINS IN SEPTEMBER Of 1960 OR AS 
Of THE DATE WE RECEIVED THE ARRE TE, 

(5) You HAVE INDICATED THAT YOUR COURSE WORK AT COLUMB I A WAS INTERRUPTED fROM 
SEPTEMBER THROUGH DECEMBER; BUT TH AT, UPON ENRO!.l,.ING AT THE E:ND OF THIS 
MONTH, YOU FIND THAT THE SUBJECTS NECESS ARY TO VOUR PROGRAM ARE CONTINUA­
TION OR SE:COND -SEMESTER COURSES FOR WHICH YOU NEtD THE PREREQUISITE OR 
FIRST-SEMESTER COURSE WHICH YOU MISSED AS A RESULT OF NOT EN~OLLING. MY 
$UGGEST ION 1 YOU WILL RCCALL, WAS THAT YOU TAKE THOSE COURSES WHICH CAN 
BE flT INTO YOUR SCHEOUl.. E, IF Of'fE:R£D ANO WHICH YOUR ADVISOR (f>ROfES$0R 
GOODRICH ) MIGHT WISH TO REARRANGE IN YOUR PROGRAM, ALSO, I HAVE INDI­
CATED THAT PROFESSOR JAMES 8. HENDRY Of' OUR STAff WILL BE IN TERESTED IN 
REVIEWING YOUR SITUATION AND, IF NECESSARY, ESTABLISH COMMUNICATION L IN ES 
WITH P.ROfESSOR GOODRICH. 

(6) You RAISED A FURTHER ~UESTION IN CONNECT I ON WI TH THE PRECEDING ONE·~ 
NAMELY, IF NO COURSES WERE AV"ll..ABtE I N THE FIE LD OF ECONOMICS, WOULD IT 
BE BETTER (I N KEEPING THE: THE 08JtCT ' VES OF YOUR PROGRAM) TO TAKE ADD I• 
TION AL WORK IN MATHEMATICS ANO TO SATISFY YOUR LANGUAGE REQUIREMENTS BY 
CONCENTRATING ON CH INESE, WHICH I S ONE or YOUR DECLARED LANGUAGES FOR 
THE DEGREE. AGAIN 1 I ADV I SED YOU THAT THIS IS A MATTER WHICH YOU MAY 
WELL DISCUSS WITH YOUR ADVISOR. IT APPEARS TO ME 1 HOWEVER, THAT, SINCE 
MATHEMAT ICS IS BASIC TO THE NEWER APPROACHES IN ECONOMICS, SVCH AS IN 
THE AREA OF MODE:L-BUILDING WITH PARTICULAR REf"E:RENCE TO ESTABLISHING A 
THEORY OF GROWTH, THERE SHOULD BE NO DIFFICULTY IN HAVING SUCH COURSE­
WORK APP ROVED. CERTAINLY, TIME SPENT IN PREPARING FOR YOUR LANGUAGE 
EXAMINATIONS--BE IT CHINE:SE OR ANY OTHER --SHOULD BE LOOKED UPON FAVORABLY. 
MAY I SAY, HOWEVtR, THAT THESE ARE MY REACTIONS, AND ONLY YOUR ADVISOR 
CAN MAKE THE OFFICIAL CHANGES AND RECOMMENDATIONS IN KE~PING WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS Of THE INSTITUTION IN WHICH YOU ARE ENROLLED. PROFESSOR 
HENDRY Wl~L BE GLAD TO ASSIST IN FURTHER CONSULTATION. 

(7) You INDICATED TH AT SOME or ¥OUR ORIGINAL COMMUNICATIONS WITH SAIGON AND 
THE INSTITUTE HAO CONTAINED A REQUEST WHICH YOU ASSUME HAS SEEN APPROVED 
AS A RESULT OF THE GRANTING Of THE ARRE TE> .. •NAME:t.Y, THAT YOU BE Al-LOWE:D 
TO 'SPEND SIX ADDIT ION Ai., MONTHS IN TH.£ lJNITEO ST AT ES Af" TER COMPt.ETION or 
YOUR ?H . 0. FOR A POST-PH.0. PROGRAM IN TEACHING METHODOLOGY AND THE 1-IKE. 
I SHALL REFER THIS TO SAIGON 1 BUT IT APPEARS TO ME THAT, WITHIN YOUR Ptt.0. 
PROGRAM, SOME CONSIDERATION MIGHT BE G I VEN TO THE INCLUSION OF' ACADEMIC 
EXPER I ENCES OR COURSES WHICH WIL~ STRENGTHEN YOUR FUTURE PEDAGOGICAL WORK. 

MR. LE CANH XUYEN
PAGE 2
JANUARY 20, 1961

(4) You INQUIRED HOW LONG YOUR PERIOD OF TRAINING UNDER THE PH.D. PARTICIPANT
PROGRAM WOULD BE. FRANKLY, THIS is A POINT THAT DOES NEED CLARIFICATION;
I ASSUME THAT, SINCE YOU STILL HAVE REQUIREMENTS TO MEET ON YOUR COURSE
WORK--AS WELL AS PRELIMINARY EXAMINATIONS, ETC.--THIS MAY TAKE A YEAR,
PLUS THE NECESSARY TIME FOR WRITING A DISSERTATION. A POINT WE ALSO WILL
CLARIFY IS WHETHER PAYMENT OF PER DIEM BEGINS IN SEPTEMBER OF 1960 OR AS
OF THE DATE WE RECEIVED THE ARRETE.

(5) You HAVE INDICATED THAT YOUR COURSE WORK AT COLUMBIA WAS INTERRUPTED FROM
SEPTEMBER THROUGH DECEMBER, BUT THAT, UPON ENROLLING AT THE END OF THIS
MONTH, YOU FIND THAT THE SUBJECTS NECESSARY TO YOUR PROGRAM ARE CONTINUA-
TION OR SECOND-SEMESTER COURSES FOR WHICH YOU NEED THE PREREQUISITE OR
FIRST-SEMESTER COURSE WHICH YOU MISSED AS A RESULT OF NOT ENROLLING. MY
SUGGESTION, YOU WILL RECALL, WAS THAT YOU TAKE THOSE COURSES WHICH CAN
BE FiT INTO YOUR SCHEDULE, IF OFFERED AND WHICH YOUR ADVISOR (PROFESSOR
GOODRICH) MIGHT WISH TO REARRANGE IN YOUR PROGRAM. ALSO, I HAVE INDI-
CATED THAT PROFESSOR JAMES B. HENDRY OF OUR STAFF WILL BE INTERESTED IN
REVIEWING YOUR SITUATION AND, IF NECESSARY, ESTABLISH COMMUNICATION LINES
WITH PROFESSOR GOODRICH.

(6) You RAISED A FURTHER QUESTION IN CONNECTION WITH THE PRECEDING ONE--
NAMELY, IF NO COURSES WERE AVAILABLECIN THE FIELD OF ECONOMICS, WOULD IT
BE BETTER KEEPING THE THE OBJECTIVES OF YOUR PROGRAM) TO TAKE ADDI-
TIONAL WORK IN MATHEMATICS AND TO SATISFY YOUR LANGUAGE REQUIREMENTS BY
CONCENTRATING ON CHINESE, WHICH IS ONE OF YOUR DECLARED LANGUAGES FOR
THE DEGREE. AGAIN, I ADVISED YOU THAT THIS is A MATTER WHICH YOU MAY
WELL DISCUSS WITH YOUR ADVISOR. IT APPEARS TO ME, HOWEVER, THAT, SINCE
MATHEMATICS IS BASIC TO THE NEWER APPROACHES IN ECONOMICS, SUCH AS IN
THE AREA OF MODEL-BUILDING WITH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO ESTABLISHING A
THEORY OF GROWTH, THERE SHOULD BE NO DIFFICULTY IN HAVING SUCH COURSE-
WORK APPROVED. CERTAINLY, TIME SPENT IN PREPARING FOR YOUR LANGUAGE
EXAMINATIONS--BE IT CHINESE OR ANY OTHER--SHOULD BE LOOKED UPON FAVORABLY.
MAY I SAY, HOWEVER, THAT THESE ARE MY REACTIONS, AND ONLY YOUR ADVISOR
CAN MAKE THE OFFICIAL CHANGES AND RECOMMENDATIONS IN KEEPING WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE INSTITUTION IN WHICH YOU ARE ENROLLED. PROFESSOR
HENDRY WILL BE GLAD TO ASSIST IN FURTHER CONSULTATION.

(7) You INDICATED THAT SOME OF YOUR ORIGINAL COMMUNICATIONS WITH SAIGON AND
THE INSTITUTE HAD CONTAINED A REQUEST WHICH YOU ASSUME HAS BEEN APPROVED
AS A RESULT OF THE GRANTING OF THE ARRETE--NAMELY, THAT YOU BE ALLOWED
TO SPEND SIX ADDITIONAL MONTHS IN THE UNITED STATES AFTER COMPLETION OF
YOUR PH.D. FOR A POST-PH.D PROGRAM IN TEACHING METHODOLOGY AND THE LIKE.
I SHALL REFER THIS TO SAIGON, BUT IT APPEARS TO ME THAT, WITHIN YOUR PH.D.

PROGRAM, SOME CONSIDERATION MIGHT BE GIVEN TO THE INCLUSION OF ACADEMIC
EXPERIENCES OR COURSES WHICH WILL STRENGTHEN YOUR FUTURE PEDAGOGICAL WORK.



. U CAIH XUYtN 
PA 3 
JA VARY 20, J)GI 

(8) A QU£9TtON CAME VP CONCtR~I G YOUR VI A. IT I MY UNOCRS ANO!ft ittAT A 
PARTICf PA T MA A Olf1£RtNi TYP£ or IS FR THAT WHICH' YOU NOW 0$$~ a. 
I WOULO ASSUME THAT, lY YOU tAV A JUD T VI A WHICH eAu £ RCtttWEO, 
r:tt£Rt SHOUL t if £1) TO ODTAtH A OH" (Rttn TYPt. SttOU&. Ttti:Rlt 
ANT' OUtSTIO: 01 THIS, C£RTAUH.V Ttt£ &t .ASSY or Vtl:TN rnroNM YOU. 
lN AN Ht r;, CY1 HOW vtR, ~OTli"Y US1 Au 0 \I CA I MAKt mt PROP R J QU1Rtt1i. 

:n.u1:.i.i-. V,. Au T 1 N 

,.. T OEAN 

v :JR 
£Ht LO.SURE 

MR. Le CANH XUYEN
PAGE 3
JANUARY 20, 1961

(8) A QUESTION CAME UP CONCERNING YOUR VISA. IT IS MY UNDERSTANDING THAT A
PARTICIPANT HAS A DIFFERENT TYPE OF VISA FROM THAT WHICH YOU NOW POSSESS.
I WOULD ASSUME THAT, IF YOU HAVE A STUDENT VISA WHICH CAN BE RENEWED,
THERE SHOULD BE NO NEED TO OBTAIN A DIFFERENT TYPE. SHOULD THERE BE
ANY QUESTION ON THIS, CERTAINLY THE EMBASSY OF VIETNAM CAN INFORM YOU.
IN AN EMERGENCY, HOWEVER, NOTIFY us, AND WE CAN MAKE THE PROPER INQUIRIES.

CORDIALLY,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR
ENCLOSURE

acc PROFESSORS Musor L
HENDRY



MR. LE CANH XUYEN 
30 GAR l~ALOI AVENUE 
NEWA'RK, NHJ JERSEY 

0EAR MR. XUYEN : 

IN ' THE VERY NEAR FUTURE-~PERHAPS IN THE NEXT MONTH OR so-~I TRUST I T WI LL 
6E POSS l6t,.E rOR ME TO REVIEW \-/ITH YOU YOUR PROJECTE D PH.0. WORK. CERTA INLY, 

EVERY'T'UING F.:LS£ BEING EQUAL, WE WIL L HAVE YOU UNDER A PERMANENT PER PIEM 

ARRANGEMENT SY THEN. 

As YOU KN.PW; WE HAVE ADVANCE.0 YOUR PERD I EM PENDING RECE I P T OF Al.L. YOUR CRE-
OE,NTIA\..S, AS WE INDI CATED tlEF'ORE. WE SHOULD Lll<E TO INFORM YO!) THAT THERE 
ARE VERY STR l CT REGULATIONS PRECLUD I NG YOUR et I NQ EMPLOYED FOR PAV Ul'lu:ss 

THIS IS Cl,. 'EARED THROUGH OFFICIAL SOURCES. I AM SURE THAT \1£ CAN 0 I $CUSS 

SVCH MATTERS lN A MORE 6ATtSf"ACTORY FASHION WttEN WE SEE EACH OTHER, 

THE RtASON VQR MY BRINGING THIS VP t-JOW 1$1 NOT ONLY THE 1.EGA.t. R£QUIREMENT 

OF JCA 6UT WE ALSO ARE CONCE.RNCO WI TH REGARD ·ro YOUR SUCCESSFUL C.OMPLET I ON 

OF A CRtOIT COUP.SE IN [CONOM JC HISTORY ANO THE TAKtNG OF CERTIFICA1'10N EX­

AMINAT l·ONS IN THE TWO ACQUIRED FIELDS OF ECONOMIC HISTOR Y ANO STATISTICS. 

WE ARE ALSO AWARE THAT Co1 •. JJMe1A ' s OEPARTM(NT Of ECONOMICS DOES NOT, AT THE 

PRESENT TI ME ANO IN PRINC!Pt,.E 1 SEE ANY REASON WHY YOU SHQULO NOT PRESENT 
AN APPROPRIATE S6QU£NCE or COVRSES IN PUBl,.IC ADMINISTRATION IN ONE OF' THE 
SIX f!ELOS IN WHICH YOU WIL L SE EXAJ>AINED. 

Wt AR~ &RA TU:"I EO TO KNOW TttAT THE DEPARTMENT JS FAVORABl.Y IMPRESSED WtTrl 

YOUR PROPOSAL H> MAKE: A COMPARA TIVE STUOY Of THE ECONOMIES Of NORTH AND 

Sovnt VtETNAl4. MY CONFERENCE WI TH YOU WIL L PROfaASLY HAVE TOAWAIT RECf:IPT 
Of THE PRQ.PtR CL EARANCE, ETC,, FROM VIETNAM IN ORDER TH AT WE BE ASSURED THAT 
OUR Pt:A 01 EM PAYMENTS TO ¥0V ARE lEGAt. AND THAT THERE IS NO POSS I lilt .. I TY Of 
HAVING TQ RECOVER THESE ADVANCES FROM YOU. 

S INCERELY, 

RUBEN v. AUSTIN 

ASSISTAN T DEAN 

RVA : JR 

MARCH 27, 1961

MR. LE CANH XUYEN
30 GARIBALDI AVENUE
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

DEAR MR. XUYEN:

IN THE VERY NEAR FUTURE--PERHAPS IN THE NEXT MONTH OR so-ol TRUST IT WILL
BE POSSIBLE FOR ME TO REVIEW WITH YOU YOUR PROJECTED PH.D. WORK. CERTAINLY,
EVERYTHING ELSE BEING EQUAL, WE WILL HAVE YOU UNDER A PERMANENT PER DIEM
ARRANGEMENT BY THEN.

As YOU KNOW, WE HAVE ADVANCED YOUR PERDIEM PENDING RECEIPT OF ALL YOUR CRE-

DENTIALS, AS WE INDICATED BEFORE. WE SHOULD LIKE TO INFORM YOU THAT THERE
ARE VERY STRICT REGULATIONS PRECLUDING YOUR BEING EMPLOYED FOR PAY UNLESS
THIS IS CLEARED THROUGH OFFICIAL SOURCES. I AM SURE THAT WE CAN DISCUSS
SUCH MATTERS IN A MORE SATISFACTORY FASHION WHEN WE SEE EACH OTHER.

THE REASON FOR MY BRINGING THIS UP NOW is, NOT ONLY THE LEGAL REQUIREMENT
OF ICA BUT WE ALSO ARE CONCERNED WITH REGARD TO YOUR SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION
OF A CREDIT COURSE IN ECONOMIC HISTORY AND THE TAKING OF CERTIFICATION EX-
AMINATIONS IN THE TWO REQUIRED FIELDS OF ECONOMIC HISTORY AND STATISTICS.

WE ARE ALSO AWARE THAT COLUMBIA'S DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS DOES NOT, AT THE
PRESENT TIME AND IN PRINCIPLE, SEE ANY REASON WHY YOU SHOULD NOT PRESENT
AN APPROPRIATE SEQUENCE OF COURSES IN PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION IN ONE OF THE
SIX FIELDS IN WHICH YOU WILL BE EXAMINED.

WE ARE GRATIFIED TO KNOW THAT THE DEPARTMENT IS FAVORABLY IMPRESSED WITH
YOUR PROPOSAL TO MAKE A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF THE ECONOMIES OF NORTH AND
SOUTH VIETNAM. My CONFERENCE WITH YOU WILL PROBABLY HAVE TO AWAIT RECEIPT
OF THE PROPER CLEARANCE, ETC., FROM VIETNAM IN ORDER THAT WE BE ASSURED THAT
OUR PER DIEM PAYMENTS TO YOU ARE LEGAL AND THAT THERE IS NO POSSIBLITY OF
HAVING TO RECOVER THESE ADVANCES FROM YOU.

SINCERELY,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR

PROFESSOR CARTER GOODR / CHBCC



MAR 

MR. LE CANH XUY~N 
30 GARISALOI AVENUE 
NEWARK1 N.EW JERSEY 

DEAR MR. XUYEN: 

f lR ST OF ALL, WE ARE STILL AWAITING RECEIPT Of THE FORMS TO BE COMPLETED 
av vov, WHICH DR. HENDRY SENT YOU ON JANUARY 31, 1961 . IT I S IMPERATIVE 
THAT THESE BE RETURNED TO THIS OFFICE AS QUICKL Y AS POSSIBLE FOR FORWARD­
I NG TO SAIGON IN ORDER THAT YOU MAY BE OFFICIALLY PLACED ON THE PROJECT. 

DEAN AUSTIN Wl~L BE IN NEW YORK CITY ON APRIL 14 ( FRIDAY) AND HAS ASKED 
ME TO WRITE YOU REGARDING AN APPOINTMENT. P~EASE BE IN PROFESSOR GOODRICH 1 

OFFl~E AT II A. M. ON fAJQA Y1 APRIL i4. DEAN AUSTIN WILL PLAN TO HAVE 
LUNCHEON WITH YOU AND OISCUSS YOUR FUTURE ACADEMIC PL ANS. 

SINCEREL Y YOURS,. 

JUDITH RATHBUN, SECRETARY TO 
RUBEN V. AUSTIN, ASSISTANT DEAN 

JR 

APRIL 5, 1961

MAR

MR. LE CANH XUYEN
30 GARIBALDI AVENUE
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

DEAR MR. XUYEN:

FIRST OF ALL, WE ARE STILL AWAITING RECEIPT OF THE FORMS TO BE COMPLETED
BY YOU, WHICH DR. HENDRY SENT YOU ON JANUARY 31, 1961. IT IS IMPERATIVE
THAT THESE BE RETURNED TO THIS OFFICE AS QUICKLY AS POSSIBLE FOR FORWARD-
ING TO SAIGON IN ORDER THAT YOU MAY BE OFFICIALLY PLACED ON THE PROJECT.

DEAN AUSTIN WILL BE IN NEW YORK CITY ON APRIL 14 (FRIDAY) AND HAS ASKED
ME TO WRITE YOU REGARDING AN APPOINTMENT. PLEASE BE IN PROFESSOR GOODRICH'
OFFICE AT A.M. ON FRIDAY, APRIL 14. DEAN AUSTIN WILL PLAN TO HAVE
LUNCHEON WITH YOU AND DISCUSS YOUR FUTURE ACADEMIC PLANS.

SINCERELY YOURS,

JUDITH RATHBUN, SECRETARY TO
RUBEN V. AUSTIN, ASSISTANT DEAN

JR



MR . LE CANH XU YEN 
30 GARI SALDI AVENUE 
NEWARK, NEW J ERSE Y 

DE AR MR . XUYEN: 

I SHOULD LIKE TO CONFIRM OUR CONVERSATIONS OF' LAST FRIDA Y ANO PARTICU"' 
LARl. Y URGE YOU TO SEND US THE DOCUMENTS WHICH WERE SENT TO YOU ON 
JANUARY 31 BY PROFESSOR HENDRY. WITHOUT THES E1 AS WE HAVE INFORMED 
YOU1 IT WILL NOT BE POSS1eL£ FOR US TO CONTINUE PAYING PER DIEM NOR 
HONOR THE AMOUNT ADVANCED. THESE F'ORMS ARE NEEDED IN ORDER THAT 
YOU MAY BE PROCESSED FOR VISA CLEARANCE VIA THE [MBASSY or VIETNAM 
ANO NAME CLEARANCE THROUGH ICA . 

MA Y I ALSO INDICATE THAT PROFESSOR GOODRICH IS WELL-DISPOSED IN FUR• 
THERING YO.UR ACADEMIC PURSUIT, euT IT I S NECESSARY THAT YOU CONCENTRATE 
BETWEEN NOW AND JUNE TO BRING ABOUT THE GREATE ST TANGIB~E EVIDENCE Of 
EARNESTNESS IN WORKING TOWARD THE PH .0. DEGREE. 

CORDIAi.LY YOUR S , 

RUBEN V. AUSTIN 
ASSIS1ANT DEAN 

RVA:JR 

CC CULTURAL Aff"AIRS Orrt<:ER, EMBASSY Of VIETNAM 
PROFESSOR CARTER GoOORICH1 COLUMBIA \JNIVERSIT Y 
CHIE F ADVISOR, MSl.Xi/SAIGON 

APRIL 17, 1961

MR. LE CANH XUYEN
30 GARIBALDI AVENUE
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

DEAR MR. XUYEN:

SHOULD LIKE TO CONFIRM OUR CONVERSATIONS OF LAST FRIDAY AND PARTICU-I

LARLY URGE YOU TO SEND US THE DOCUMENTS WHICH WERE SENT TO YOU ON
JANUARY 31 BY PROFESSOR HENDRY. WITHOUT THESE, AS WE HAVE INFORMED
YOU, IT WILL NOT BE POSSIBLE FOR US TO CONTINUE PAYING PER DIEM NOR
HONOR THE AMOUNT ADVANCED. THESE FORMS ARE NEEDED IN ORDER THAT
YOU MAY BE PROCESSED FOR VISA CLEARANCE VIA THE EMBASSY OF VIETNAM
AND NAME CLEARANCE THROUGH ICA.

MAY I ALSO INDICATE THAT PROFESSOR GOODRICH IS WELL-DISPOSED IN FUR-
THERING YOUR ACADEMIC PURSUIT, BUT IT IS NECESSARY THAT YOU CONCENTRATE
BETWEEN NOW AND JUNE TO BRING ABOUT THE GREATEST TANGIBLE EVIDENCE OF
EARNESTNESS IN WORKING TOWARD THE PH.D. DEGREE.

CORDIALLY YOURS,

RUBEN V. AUSTIN
ASSISTANT DEAN

RVA:JR

CC CULTURAL AFFAIRS OFFICER, EMBASSY OF VIETNAM
PROFESSOR CARTER GOODRICH, COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
CHIEF ADVISOR, MSUG/SAIGON



Dr. Ruben Austin 
Vietnam Project 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan. 

Dear Dr. Auetin: 

Le Canh Xuyen 
30 Garibaldi Ave 
Newark 12, N.J. 
22 April 1961 

Enclosed please find the biographical data 

forms for the ICA. I hope nothing was left out. 

The ~edical form will f•llow as soon as 

my physiaian completes it. 

I am very sorry for the long delay. But 

I am sure that you understand my situation. 

I am very grateful to know Professor Geodrich's 

opinion on my program. 

Please let me J:1~~- the pleasure to see you when 

you return to New York in June. 

Respectfully yours 

Le Canh Xuyen
30 Garibaldi Ave
Newark 12, N.J.
22 April 1961

Dr. Ruben Austin
Vietnam Project
Michigan State University
East Lansing, Michigan.

Dear Dr. Austin:

Enclosed please find the biographical data

forms for the ICA. I hope nothing was left out.

The Medical form will follow as soon as

my physidian completes it.

I am very sorry for the long delay. But

I am sure that you understand my situation.

I am very grateful to know Professor Goodrich's

opinion on my program.

Please let me have the pleasure to see you when

you return to New York in June.

Respectfully yours

Canle
Yazy
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